
2020-2021 Wheeling University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2021)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-12   Conf: 6-11   Home: 2-6   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Reid, Jordan 16-16 552 34.5 117-245 .478 3-14 .214 115-159 .723 51 75 126 7.9 29 0 27 40 14 19 352 22.0
00 Haines, Jarett 17-16 590 34.7 113-248 .456 35-89 .393 47-58 .810 12 50 62 3.6 19 1 59 41 1 34 308 18.1
11 Gentry, Jay 18-18 558 31.0 61-154 .396 37-89 .416 32-40 .800 12 48 60 3.3 28 0 20 20 0 10 191 10.6
21 Korte, John 16-11 407 25.4 51-115 .443 12-40 .300 40-57 .702 28 75 103 6.4 45 1 15 14 4 7 154 9.6
05 Price, Brent 14-12 397 28.4 43-99 .434 13-42 .310 27-39 .692 13 43 56 4.0 26 0 21 21 2 6 126 9.0
10 Portee, Toren 13-2 200 15.4 24-60 .400 3-17 .176 19-21 .905 1 14 15 1.2 27 0 12 18 1 9 70 5.4
12 Beale, Jordan 18-7 255 14.2 25-72 .347 12-33 .364 13-19 .684 3 21 24 1.3 27 0 2 12 1 5 75 4.2
13 Allen, Dayne 12-7 191 15.9 15-34 .441 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 26 40 66 5.5 20 0 4 3 9 3 31 2.6
14 Jenkins, DJ 16-0 104 6.5 10-21 .476 2-11 .182 6-8 .750 6 12 18 1.1 17 0 0 2 3 1 28 1.8
01 Meriwether, Nathan 9-0 64 7.1 6-20 .300 3-7 .429 1-1 1.000 1 5 6 0.7 7 0 4 5 0 3 16 1.8
20 Stoffer, Trey 15-1 144 9.6 7-19 .368 1-9 .111 4-7 .571 2 12 14 0.9 13 0 4 9 1 4 19 1.3
23 Taylor, Andrew 10-0 65 6.5 5-8 .625 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 4 17 21 2.1 8 0 2 1 1 1 11 1.1
03 Humphreys, Alex 9-0 44 4.9 3-6 .500 1-2 .500 2-5 .400 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 2 4 0 1 9 1.0
32 Enyosiobi, Dozie 4-0 7 1.8 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 3 3 0.8 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0.8
24 Hewitt, Jaylan 11-0 47 4.3 3-12 .250 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.5 3 0 0 3 0 0 8 0.7
Total 18 3625 201.4 484-1114 .434 125-362 .345 308-421 .732 178 456 634 35.2 272 2 172 199 37 105 1401 77.83
Opponents 3625 201.4 583-1205 .484 165-456 .362 221-298 .742 209 514 723 40.2 352 9 271 202 33 121 1552 86.22

Team Statistics WJ OPP
SCORING 1401 1552
    Points Per Game 77.8 86.2
    Scoring Margin -8.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 484-1114 583-1205
    Field Goal Pct .434 .484
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-362 165-456
    3PT FG Pct .345 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 6.9 9.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 308-421 221-298
    FT Pct .732 .742
    FT Made Per Game 17.1 12.3
REBOUNDS 634 723
    Rebounds Per Game 35.2 40.2
    Rebounds Margin -5.0 –
ASSISTS 172 271
    Assists Per Game 9.6 15.1
TURNOVERS 199 202
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 11.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.3
STEALS 105 121
    Steals Per Game 5.8 6.7
BLOCKS 37 33
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 1.8
ATTENDANCE 255 52
    Dates/Avg Per Date 8-32 9-6
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-750

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wheeling 676 715 10 1401
Opponents 707 836 9 1552

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
* 01/07/21 ALDERSON BROADDUS L 79-85 12
* 01/16/21 FAIRMONT ST. L 60-95 18
* 01/18/21 at Notre Dame (OH) L 69-75 0
* 01/20/21 at Glenville State L 78-92 0
* 02/03/21 at West Va. Wesleyan W 85-77 0
* 02/06/21 DAVIS & ELKINS W 84-71 12
* 02/08/21 CHARLESTON (WV) L 69-73 13
* 02/10/21 at West Liberty L 76-119 0
* 02/13/21 at Fairmont St. L 73-87 0
* 02/15/21 CONCORD L 73-74 6
* 02/17/21 FROSTBURG ST. W 89-85 20
* 02/20/21 NOTRE DAME (OH) L 75-76 87
* 02/22/21 at West Virginia State L 68-86 25
* 02/24/21 at Alderson Broaddus W (OT) 99-98 13
* 02/25/21 at Frostburg St. W 90-75 0
* 02/27/21 WEST LIBERTY L 88-107 87
* 03/01/21 at Alderson Broaddus W 97-91 14

03/05/21 vs Charleston (WV) L 49-86 750

* = Conference game



2020-2021 Wheeling University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2021)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-11   Home: 2-6   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Reid, Jordan 15-15 513 34.2 111-229 .485 3-14 .214 113-157 .720 47 70 117 7.8 26 0 26 40 14 18 338 22.5
00 Haines, Jarett 16-15 564 35.3 109-236 .462 35-87 .402 44-53 .830 12 46 58 3.6 18 1 58 38 1 32 297 18.6
11 Gentry, Jay 17-17 533 31.4 60-147 .408 36-86 .419 32-40 .800 11 47 58 3.4 27 0 20 18 0 10 188 11.1
21 Korte, John 15-10 385 25.7 50-111 .450 12-38 .316 40-57 .702 27 73 100 6.7 42 1 15 14 4 7 152 10.1
05 Price, Brent 13-11 365 28.1 39-90 .433 13-40 .325 27-39 .692 11 38 49 3.8 25 0 20 19 2 6 118 9.1
10 Portee, Toren 12-2 195 16.3 23-57 .404 3-16 .188 19-21 .905 1 14 15 1.3 27 0 12 18 1 9 68 5.7
12 Beale, Jordan 17-7 236 13.9 24-68 .353 12-33 .364 10-13 .769 3 19 22 1.3 26 0 2 12 1 5 70 4.1
13 Allen, Dayne 11-7 185 16.8 15-33 .455 0-0 .000 1-5 .200 26 40 66 6.0 20 0 4 3 9 3 31 2.8
14 Jenkins, DJ 15-0 102 6.8 10-20 .500 2-10 .200 6-8 .750 6 12 18 1.2 16 0 0 2 3 1 28 1.9
01 Meriwether, Nathan 9-0 64 7.1 6-20 .300 3-7 .429 1-1 1.000 1 5 6 0.7 7 0 4 5 0 3 16 1.8
20 Stoffer, Trey 14-1 133 9.5 7-18 .389 1-8 .125 4-7 .571 2 11 13 0.9 12 0 4 7 1 4 19 1.4
03 Humphreys, Alex 9-0 44 4.9 3-6 .500 1-2 .500 2-5 .400 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 2 4 0 1 9 1.0
23 Taylor, Andrew 9-0 55 6.1 4-6 .667 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 4 15 19 2.1 6 0 2 1 0 1 9 1.0
32 Enyosiobi, Dozie 4-0 7 1.8 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 3 3 0.8 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0.8
24 Hewitt, Jaylan 10-0 44 4.4 2-9 .222 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1 5 6 0.6 3 0 0 3 0 0 6 0.6
Total 17 3425 201.5 464-1051 .441 124-348 .356 300-408 .735 169 434 603 35.5 258 2 169 190 36 102 1352 79.53
Opponents 3425 201.5 546-1138 .480 159-437 .364 215-289 .744 199 477 676 39.8 339 9 253 194 29 117 1466 86.24

Team Statistics WJ OPP
SCORING 1352 1466
    Points Per Game 79.5 86.2
    Scoring Margin -6.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 464-1051 546-1138
    Field Goal Pct .441 .480
3 POINT FG-ATT 124-348 159-437
    3PT FG Pct .356 .364
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 9.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 300-408 215-289
    FT Pct .735 .744
    FT Made Per Game 17.6 12.6
REBOUNDS 603 676
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 39.8
    Rebounds Margin -4.3 –
ASSISTS 169 253
    Assists Per Game 9.9 14.9
TURNOVERS 190 194
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 11.4
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.3
STEALS 102 117
    Steals Per Game 6.0 6.9
BLOCKS 36 29
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 1.7
ATTENDANCE 255 52
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-32 9-6
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wheeling 651 691 10 1352
Opponents 666 791 9 1466

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/07/21 ALDERSON BROADDUS L 79-85 12
01/16/21 FAIRMONT ST. L 60-95 18
01/18/21 at  Notre Dame (OH) L 69-75 0
01/20/21 at  Glenville State L 78-92 0
02/03/21 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 85-77 0
02/06/21 DAVIS & ELKINS W 84-71 12
02/08/21 CHARLESTON (WV) L 69-73 13
02/10/21 at  West Liberty L 76-119 0
02/13/21 at  Fairmont St. L 73-87 0
02/15/21 CONCORD L 73-74 6
02/17/21 FROSTBURG ST. W 89-85 20
02/20/21 NOTRE DAME (OH) L 75-76 87
02/22/21 at  West Virginia State L 68-86 25
02/24/21 at  Alderson Broaddus W (OT) 99-98 13
02/25/21 at  Frostburg St. W 90-75 0
02/27/21 WEST LIBERTY L 88-107 87
03/01/21 at  Alderson Broaddus W 97-91 14


